Case 12-23910-led Doc 94 Entered 12/29/14 16:05:08 Page 1 of4

In re:

ROBERT ALLAN GATLIN

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

Case No. 12-23910-LED

Debtor(s)

CHAPTER 13 STANDING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND ACCOUNT

Kathleen A. Leavitt, chapter 13 trustee, submits the following Final Report and Account
of the administration of the estate pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1). The trustee declares as

follows:
1)
2)

3)
NA.

4)
on NA .

5)
6)
7)
8)

9

The case was filed on 12/21/2012.
The plan was confirmed on NA .

The plan was modified by order after confirmation pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1329 on

The trustee filed action to remedy default by the debtor in performance under the plan

The case was dismissed on 09/22/2014.

Number of months from filing to last payment: 0.
Number of months case was pending: 24.

Total value of assets abandoned by court order: NA .

Total value of assets exempted: $33,469.19.

10) Amount of unsecured claims discharged without payment: $0.00.

11) All checks distributed by the trustee relating to this case have cleared the bank.

UST Form 101-13-FR-S (9/1/2009)



Case 12-23910-led Doc 94 Entered 12/29/14 16:05:08 Page 2 of 4

Receipts:

Total paid by or on behalf of the debtor $34,946.48
Less amount refunded to debtor $15,018.90
NET RECEIPTS: $19,927.58

Expenses of Administration:

Attorney’s Fees Paid Through the Plan $3,900.00

Court Costs $0.00

Trustee Expenses & Compensation $2,486.17

Other $0.00
TOTAL EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION: $6,386.17
Attorney fees paid and disclosed by debtor: $1,219.00

Scheduled Creditors:

Creditor Claim Claim Claim Principal Int.

Name Class Scheduled Asserted Allowed Paid Paid

1701-2/3 LLC Unsecured NA NA 10,055.80 0.00 0.00
1701-2/3 LLC Secured 0.00 NA 850.00 0.00 0.00
AARP Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
AMAGLMTD BNK Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
AMALGAMATED BANK Unsecured 5,870.00 NA 6,089.87 0.00 0.00
AMERASSIST Unsecured 585.00 NA NA 0.00 0.00
AMERICAN EXPRESS Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
AMERICAN EXPRESS Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
AMERICAN EXPRESS BANK FSB Unsecured 630.00 NA 630.00 0.00 0.00
AURORA LOAN SERVICES Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
BANK OF AMERICA Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
BANK OF AMERICA Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
BANK OF AMERICA NA Unsecured 49,141.00 NA 49,097.26 0.00 0.00
BANK OF THE WEST Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) NA Unsecured 4,861.00 NA 4,461.08 0.00 0.00
CENTURY LINK Unsecured 432.47 NA NA 0.00 0.00
CERNO SOLUTIONS, LLC Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
CHASE Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
CHEVRON TEXACO/ GE CAPITAL Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
CITY NTL BK/OCWEN LOAN SERVIC] Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
DISCOVER BANK Unsecured 7,406.00 NA 6,606.10 0.00 0.00
Elan Financial Service Unsecured 0.00 NA NA 0.00 0.00
EXXMBLCITI Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
FIA CARD SERVICES NA SUCCESSOR Unsecured 4,376.00 NA 4,149.26 0.00 0.00
GECRB/BROOKS BROS DC Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
GIA NGUYEN Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
HC RECOVERY INC Unsecured 13,086.85 NA 13,086.85 0.00 0.00
HELENA C GATLIN Priority 0.00 NA NA 0.00 0.00
HOLOGIC, INC. Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
Internal Revenue Service Secured 20,125.00 NA NA 0.00 0.00
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Unsecured 75,625.78 NA NA 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-13-FR-S (9/1/2009)



Case 12-23910-led Doc 94 Entered 12/29/14 16:05:08 Page 3 of 4

Scheduled Creditors:

Creditor Claim Claim Claim Principal Int.
Name Class Scheduled Asserted Allowed Paid Paid
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Priority 12,823.00 NA NA 0.00 0.00
KARL GATLIN Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
KATHLEEN A. LEAVITT Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
KRAMER & ASSOCIATES Unsecured 20,150.39 NA NA 0.00 0.00
LIQUIDEBT SYSTEMS, INC. Unsecured 2,678.55 NA NA 0.00 0.00
MAIJESTIC HILLS COMMUNITY ASSO  Secured NA NA 1,100.00 0.00 0.00
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC Secured 0.00 NA NA 10,012.36 0.00
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC Secured 0.00 0.00 825.00 0.00 0.00
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC Secured 368,149.29 NA 6,609.57 0.00 0.00
NISSN INF LT Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
OFFICE DEPOT Unsecured 946.65 NA NA 0.00 0.00
OFFICE OF THE LABOR COMMISSIOM  Unsecured 4,027.48 NA NA 0.00 0.00
OLEN RESIDENTIAL REALTY CORP  Unsecured 6,406.00 NA 4,933.28 0.00 0.00
PEOPLE'S CHOICE HOME LOAN INC  Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES Unsecured 2,784.00 NA 2,562.01 0.00 0.00
PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATE! Unsecured NA NA 7,655.34 0.00 0.00
PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES Unsecured 1,790.00 NA 1,868.39 0.00 0.00
PROGREENS LANDSCAPING MANAG Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
R NATHAN GIBBS Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
RRCI Unsecured 836.84 NA NA 0.00 0.00
SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC Secured 18,473.78 NA 1,647.45 0.00 0.00
SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC Secured 0.00 NA NA 3,529.05 0.00
SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC.  Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
SEARS/CBNA Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
SEVEN HILLS MASTER Unsecured 0.00 NA NA 0.00 0.00
SOLUTIONS RECOVERY Unsecured 2,540.42 NA NA 0.00 0.00
SPRINT Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
THISTLE CONSTRUCTION INC Unsecured 585.00 NA NA 0.00 0.00
TIME PAYMENT CORP. Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
UDALL CPA GROUP Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
United States Bankruptcy Court Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00
UNITED STATES TREASURY Priority 34,213.94 NA 34,213.94 0.00 0.00
UNITED STATES TREASURY Secured 240,881.80 NA 20,125.00 0.00 0.00
UNITED STATES TREASURY Unsecured 31,909.92 NA 166,827.05 0.00 0.00
US BANK NA Unsecured 2,860.00 NA 2,968.46 0.00 0.00
Wells & Rawlings Unsecured 1,795.31 NA NA 0.00 0.00
Wells Fargo Hm Mortgag Unsecured NA NA NA 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-13-FR-S (9/1/2009)



Case 12-23910-led Doc 94 Entered 12/29/14 16:05:08 Page 4 of 4

Summary of Disbursements to Creditors:

Claim Principal Interest
Allowed Paid Paid
Secured Payments:
Mortgage Ongoing $0.00 $10,012.36 $0.00
Mortgage Arrearage $8,284.57 $0.00 $0.00
Debt Secured by Vehicle $1,647.45 $3,529.05 $0.00
All Other Secured $21,225.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL SECURED: $31,157.02 $13,541.41 $0.00
Priority Unsecured Payments:
Domestic Support Arrearage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Domestic Support Ongoing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
All Other Priority $34,213.94 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL PRIORITY: $34,213.94 $0.00 $0.00
GENERAL UNSECURED PAYMENTS: $280,990.75 $0.00 $0.00
Disbursements:
Expenses of Administration $6.386.17
Disbursements to Creditors $13.541.41
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS : $19.927.58

12) The trustee certifies that, pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 5009,
the estate has been fully administered, the foregoing summary is true and complete, and all
administrative matters for which the trustee is responsible have been completed. The trustee
requests a final decree be entered that discharges the trustee and grants such other relief as may

be just and proper.

Dated: 12/29/2014

By:/s/ Kathleen A. Leavitt

Trustee

STATEMENT: This Unified Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction

Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-13-FR-S (9/1/2009)




